

No. 18-1019

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, Commissioner, Indiana Department of
Health, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC., *Respondent*.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
KANSAS, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH
GOVERNOR BEVIN, AND GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT
OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 326-6766

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*. . . 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE LOWER COURT MISAPPLIED THE UNDUE BURDEN TEST AND SPLIT WITH MULTIPLE LOWER COURTS 7

 A. The Seventh Circuit misapplied *Hellerstedt* to a statute intended to promote respect for unborn life 7

 B. The Seventh Circuit misapplied *Hellerstedt* and split from other circuits in failing to hold Plaintiffs to their burden to prove good-faith efforts to comply 13

 C. The Seventh Circuit misapplied *Hellerstedt* and split from other circuits in its “large fraction” analysis. 19

II. *AMICI* STATES NEED CLARITY ON THE MEANING OF *HELLERSTEDT* 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr., LLC v. Oliver</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00428 (E.D. Va.)	23
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994)	17, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	17
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	22
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00171 (S.D. Miss.)	23
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>mandate stayed</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (Feb. 9, 2019)	17, 18
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.)	23, 24
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dak., S. Dak. v.</i> <i>Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v.</i> <i>Wasden</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00555 (D. Idaho).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> <i>v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Ind. 2017)	4, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Elkhart Cmty. Sch.</i> , 829 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v.</i> <i>Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00500 (W.D. Tex.)	23
STATUTES	
Ala. Code §26-23A-4.....	2
Ark. Code §20-16-602.....	2

Ark. Code §20-16-1703(b)	2
Idaho Code §18-609	2
Ind. Code Ann. §16-34-2-1.1(a)(5)	1
Kan. Stat. §65-6709	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. §311.725(1)	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. §311.727	2
La. Rev. Stat. §40:1061.10(D)(2)(a)	2
La. Rev. Stat. §§40:1061.17(B)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws §333.17015	2
Miss. Comp. Laws §41-41-33(1)	2
Miss. Comp. Laws §41-41-34	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.027	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-327	2
Ohio Rev. Code §2317.56	2
Ohio Rev. Code §2317.561	2
Okla Stat. tit. 63, §1-738.2(B)	2
S.C. Stat. §44-41-330	2
S.D. Codified Laws §34-23A-56	2
Tex. Health & Safety Code §171.012	2
Utah Code §76-7-305	2
W. Va. Code §16-2I-2	2
